TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM730597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROBERTS 50 USA LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
SDI GIFT CARD LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE
BOB'S STORES USA LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
SDI STORES LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
MOUNTAIN SPORTS LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
MOUNTAIN SPORTS USA, LLC		05/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST
Street Address:	c/o MidCap Financial Services, LLC, as servicer
Internal Address:	7255 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 300
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20814
Entity Type:	STATUTORY TRUST: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2851708	BCC
Registration Number:	1874733	BCC BLUES
Registration Number:	2802622	BCC KHAKIS
Registration Number:	3021017	BEST OF BOB'S
Registration Number:	3319907	BOB'S STORES
Registration Number:	1531396	BOB'S STORES
Registration Number:	2952448	
Registration Number:	3385979	DIVISION 55
Registration Number:	5999617	DIVISION 55

TRADEMARK REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0487

900696927

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1398955	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	1996475	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	5115822	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	3011752	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	4736821	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	4987535	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	2065313	EMS
Registration Number:	2117180	EMS
Registration Number:	1010768	EMS
Registration Number:	2952447	EMS
Registration Number:	5115823	EMS
Registration Number:	5115826	EMS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	3805982	RUGGED TRAILS
Registration Number:	1869466	SPORT CHALET
Registration Number:	1869465	SPORT CHALET
Registration Number:	2153318	SPORTLAND
Registration Number:	2832531	TECHWICK
Registration Number:	4711960	TECHWICK
Registration Number:	6531047	TECHTHERM
Registration Number:	6048310	TECHTHERM
Registration Number:	6531112	TECHWICK
Registration Number:	5656920	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
Registration Number:	5692584	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPRINGS
Registration Number:	5755008	TECHGO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6106401965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6106405800

Email: trademarks@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP

Address Line 1: Donna Marie Davidson
Address Line 2: 30 Valley Stream Parkway

Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	186687-0156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Marie Davidson
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Marie Davidson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2022

Total Attachments: 25

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page18.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page19.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page20.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page21.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page22.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page23.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page24.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page25.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of the 24th day of May, 2022 by and between MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, having an address at c/o MidCap Financial Services, LLC, as servicer, 7255 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 300, Bethesda, Maryland 20814, as agent (in such capacity as agent, together with its successors and assigns, "Agent") and ROBERTS 50 USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Roberts 50"), SDI GIFT CARD LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company, BOB'S STORES USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MOUNTAIN SPORTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. The Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Credit and Security Agreement by and among Agent, the Lenders, Grantor, and the other Credit Parties party thereto (and as defined therein), dated the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Credit Agreement). The Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Credit Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its Obligations under the Credit Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on **Exhibit A** attached hereto (collectively, the "**Copyrights**");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

5289734v/3

- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on **Exhibit B** attached hereto (collectively, the "**Patents**");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on **Exhibit C** attached hereto (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on **Exhibit D** attached hereto (collectively, the "**Mask Works**");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

This Agreement and the other Financing Documents may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. Signatures by facsimile or by electronic mail delivery of an electronic version of any executed signature page shall bind the parties hereto. In furtherance of the foregoing, the words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State

Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. As used herein, "Electronic Signature" means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by a Person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or other record. This Agreement and the other Financing Documents constitute the entire agreement and understanding among the parties hereto and supersede any and all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof.

This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by Agent.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTORS: ROBERTS 50 USA LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

Title: Chief Executive Officer

-DocuSigned by:

SDI GIFT CARD LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

Title: Chief Executive Officer

BOB'S STORES USA LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

-DocuSigned by:

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SDI STORES LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MOUNTAIN SPORTS LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MOUNTAIN SPORTS USA, LLC

By: David Barton

Name: David Barton

Title: Chief Executive Officer

With copies to:

Stubbs Alderton & Markiles LLP 15260 Ventura Blvd., 20th Floor Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

Attn: Jonathan Friedman Attn: Greg Akselrud

E-mail: jfriedman@stubbsalderton.com Email: Gakselrud@stubbsalderton.com

Address:

c/o Roberts 50 USA LLC 160 Corporate Court Meriden, CT 06450 Attn: David Barton

Facsimile: (203) 639-8406

E-Mail: DBarton@bobstores.com

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

With copies to:

Stubbs Alderton & Markiles LLP 15260 Ventura Blvd., 20th Floor Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

Attn: Jonathan Friedman Attn: Greg Akselrud

E-mail: jfriedman@stubbsalderton.com Email: Gakselrud@stubbsalderton.com

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

AGENT:

By:

Address of Agent:

MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST

its general partner

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

c/o MidCap Financial Services, LLC, as servicer

7255 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 300

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Attn: Account Manager for Roberts 50

transaction

Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

Name: Maurice Amsellem

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007735 FRAME: 0495

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

TITLE OF WORK	REG. NO.	CLAIMANT
SKI TOURING GUIDE TO NEW ENGLAND	TX454201	Mountain Sports, LLC
EASTER MOUNTAIN SPORTS' B L T FLYER	TX830578	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG/EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS, INC.	CSN16156	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG/EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS, INC.	CSN20688	Mountain Sports, LLC
THE EMS HOLIDAY GIFT GUIDE: \$5 DISCOUNT COUPON INSIDE	TX813912	Mountain Sports, LLC
THE EMS HOLIDAY GIFT GUIDE: OUR MOST POPULAR PARKA AND NO WONDER!	TX813911	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (SPRING-SUMMER 1978)	TX202011	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (FALL 1978)	TX203825	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (SPRING-SUM32MER 1979)	TX302579	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (FALL-WINTER 1979)	TX302332	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (SPRING-SUMMER 1980)	TX431665	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (FALL-WINTER 1980-81)	TX555951	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (WINTER 1980-81)	TX543951	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (WINTER 1980-81)	TX546313	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (FALL 1981)	TX809731	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (SPRING-SUMMER 1982)	TX874323	Mountain Sports, LLC
EMS: CATALOG (SUMMER 1982)	TX928371	Mountain Sports, LLC
THE EMS HOLIDAY GIFT GUIDE: OUR MOST POPULAR PARKA AND NO WONDER!	TX813911	Mountain Sports, LLC
THE EMS HOLIDAY GIFT GUIDE: \$5 DISCOUNT COUPON INSIDE	TX813912	Mountain Sports, LLC

EXHIBIT B

Patents

TITLE	ON IDDA	FILING	PAT.		EXP.	OWNER	STATUS	OWNER STATUS MAINTENANCE
***************************************		DATE	NO.	DATE	DATE			
COMBINATION BACKPACK AND 09/779 784	782 622/60	2/8/2001	6422439	6422439 7/23/2002 8/18/2014	8/18/2014	SME	Expired	N/A
HYDR ATION PACK	03/11/3,101	1,0,1001				Holding	due to	
							non-	
							payment	
						Eastern		
						Mountain		
						Sports		
						JII		

EXHIBIT C

Active Trademarks:

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/ REG. NO.	FILING/REG. DATE	STATUS
TechDown	N/A	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	221159	15-Mar-2018	Pending
TechDown	N/A	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	221160	15-Mar-2018	Pending
TECHDRY Logo		Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	238426	11-Sep-2019	Pending
TechTherm	TechTherm	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	223722	7-Jun-18	Pending
TechTrek	N/A	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	221154	15-Mar-2018	Pending
TechTrek	N/A	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	221156	15-Mar-2018	Pending
TECHWICK	TECHWICK	Bangladesh	Mountain Sports LLC	221157	15-Mar-2018	Pending
BOB'S STORES and Device		Canada	SDI USA, LLC	TMA771956	14- Jul- 2010	Registered
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	Canada	Mountain Sports LLC	TMA488847	30- Jan- 1998	Renewed
EMS	N/A	Canada	Mountain Sports LLC	TMA502936	26- Oct- 1998	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS		China	Mountain Sports LLC	6917644	7- Oct- 2012	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	China	Mountain Sports LLC	6917642	7- May- 2010	Renewed

TechThermic	TechTherm	TECHGO	TECHGO	TECHGO	TECHDRY Logo	TechDown	TechDown	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	MARK
N/A	TechTherm	N/A	N/A	N/A		TechDown	N/A	N/A	DRAWING
China	JURISDICTION								
Mountain Sports LLC	OWNER								
29560985	31393104	52753892	51545194	34048713	40813450	29560986	29560987	6917643	APPL/ REG. NO.
14- Jan- 2019	7- Mar- 2020	5-Jan-21	24-Nov- 2020	7- Feb- 2021	14- May- 2020	14- Jan- 2019	14- Jan- 2019	28- Sep- 2010	FILING/REG. DATE
Renewed	Renewed	Pending	Pending	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	STATUS

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/ REG. NO.	FILING/REG. DATE
TechTrek	N/A	China	Mountain Sports LLC	29560990	13-Mar- 2018
TechTrek	N/A	China	Mountain Sports LLC	29560988	13-Mar- 2018
TECHWICK		China	Mountain Sports LLC	6917616	21- Aug- 2010
TECHWICK	TECHWICK	China	Mountain Sports LLC	6917641	28- Feb- 2012
DIVISION 55	N/A	EUTM	SDI USA, LLC	17917983	25- Oct- 2018
TechDown	N/A	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17255481	7- Mar- 2018
TECHDRY Logo		EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	18118805	19- Feb- 2020
TECHGO	N/A	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17911218	10- Oct- 2018
TechTherm	N/A	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17912586	29- Sep- 2018

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/ REG. NO.	FILING/REG.	STATUS
TechThermic	N/A	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17220898	8- Jan- 2018	Renewed
TechTrek	N/A	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17221185	5- Nov- 2019	Renewed
TECHWICK	TECHWICK	EUTM	Mountain Sports LLC	17220922	11- Jan- 2018	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS		Hong Kong	Mountain Sports LLC	199604851	1- Aug- 1994	Renewed
EMS	EMS	Hong Kong	Mountain Sports LLC	199610811	1- Aug- 1994	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	Japan	Mountain Sports LLC	3235223	25- Dec- 1996	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	Japan	Mountain Sports LLC	3268623	12- Mar- 1997	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	Japan	Mountain Sports LLC	3316730	30- May- 1997	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	Japan	Mountain Sports LLC	3268679	12- Mar- 1997	Renewed

(South) Republic of Korea (South)
Republic of Korea (South) Republic of Korea (South)
Republic of Korea (South)
Republic of Korea (South)

20- Sep- 2017	UK00003258156	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	TECHWICK	TECHWICK
22- Nov- 2019	UK00003258158	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	A/N	TechTrek
20- Sep- 2017	UK00003258164	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	TechThermic
31- Aug- 2018	UK00003315347	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	TechTherm
31- Aug- 2018	UK00003314927	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	TECHGO
7- Feb- 2020	UK00003425821	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom		TECHDRY Logo
27- Sep- 2017	UK00003259658	Mountain Sports LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	TechDown
12- Oct- 2018	UK00003317819	SDI USA, LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	DIVISION 55
25- Oct- 2018	UK00917917983	SDI USA, LLC	United Kingdom	N/A	DIVISION 55
16- Jul- 1995	684964	Mountain Sports LLC	Taiwan	N/A	EMS
16- Jul- 1995	684965	Mountain Sports LLC	Taiwan	N/A	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
29- Nov- 1996	4003508570000	Mountain Sports LLC	Republic of Korea (South)	EIS	EMS
9- Apr- 1996	40-0336845	Mountain Sports LLC	Republic of Korea (South)	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS
8- Mar- 1996	40-0334829	Mountain Sports LLC	Republic of Korea (South)	EMS	EMS
FILING/REG. DATE	APPL/ REG. NO.	OWNER	JURISDICTION	DRAWING	MARK

BOB'S ST & Design	BOB'S S7 & Design	BEST	BCC k	BCC BLUES	ВСС	TECHWICK	TechTrek	TechT	TechTherm	TECHGO	TECHDRY Logo	TechDown	MARK
BOB'S STORES & Design	BOB'S STORES & Design	BEST OF BOB'S	BCC KHAKIS	LUES		WICK	rek	TechThermic	herm	GO	DRY	own	×
SEC	BOBS!	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	TECHWICK	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	DRAWING
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United Kingdom*	JURISDICTION						
SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	OWNER						
1531396	3319907	3021017	2802622	1874733	2851708	UK00917220922	UK00917221185	UK00917220898	UK00917912586	UK00917911218	UK00918118805	UK00917255481	APPL/ REG. NO.
21-Mar-89	23-Oct-07	29-Nov-05	6-Jan-04	17-Jan-95	8-Jun-04	11- Jan- 2018	5- Nov- 2019	8- Jan- 2018	29- Sep- 2018	10- Oct- 2018	19- Feb- 2020	7- Mar- 2018	FILING/REG. DATE
Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	Renewed	STATUS

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/ REG. NO.	FILING/REG. DATE	STATUS
DESIGN ONLY		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	2952448	17-May-05	Renewed
DIVISION 55	N/A	United States	SDI USA, LLC	3385979	19-Feb-08	Renewed
DIVISION 55	N/A	United States	SDI USA, LLC	5999617	3-Mar-20	Registered
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	1398955	24-Jun-86	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	1996475	27-Aug-96	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	N/A	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	5115822	3-Jan-17	Registered
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	SPORTS	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	3011752	1-Nov-05	Renewed
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	EASIERN STORIS	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	4736821	12-May-15	Registered
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	P SHOWN STEPN	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	4987535	28-Jun-16	Registered
EMS	N/A	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	2065313	27-May-97	Renewed

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/ REG. NO.	FILING/REG.	STATUS
EMS	A/N	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	2117180	2-Dec-97	Renewed
EMS & Design		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	1010768	13-May-75	Renewed
EMS & Design	EMS.	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	2952447	17-May-05	Renewed
EMS & Design		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	5115823	3-Jan-17	Registered
EMS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	EASTERN SPORTS	United States	Mountain Sports LLC	5115826	3-Jan-17	Registered
RUGGED TRAILS	N/A	United States	SDI USA, LLC	3805982	22-Jun-10	Renewed
SPORT CHALET	A/N	United States	SDI USA, LLC	1869466	27-Dec-94	Renewed
SPORT CHALET & Design	* CHALET	United States	SDI USA, LLC	1869465	27-Dec-94	Renewed
SPORTLAND	N/A	United States	SDI USA, LLC	2153318	28-Apr-98	Renewed

REG. NO. I	EASTERN N/A United States of America	HASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS USIN MONTHS SPORTS United States of America	EASTERN N/A United States of MOUNTAIN SPORTS America	TECHWICK N/A United States of America	TechThermic N/A United States of America	TechTherm N/A United States of America	TechTherm N/A United States of America	TECHDRY Logo United States of America	TechDown United States of America	Black EMS Logo United States of America	TECHWICK N/A United States	TECHWICK N/A United States	
NO. 1 31 60 60 1199 110 881 881 12 20 20	C			Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC			
				12	87617881 21-Sep- 2017	6048310 5-May-20	6531047 19-Oct-2021	88602894 3-Sep-19			4711960 31-Mar-15	2832531 13-Apr-04	NO.

	May- 2019		Sports LLC	States of America	IECHGO	
Renewed	21-	5755008	Mountain	United		TECHGO
	May- 2019		Sports LLC	States of America	LECHOO	
Renewed	21-	5755008	Mountain	United	USHISH	TECHGO
	2019					SPRINGS
	Mar-		Sports LLC	America	SOMOWER DISCLOSE ROW NOME ON CO.	MOUNTAIN
Renewed	5-	5692584	Mountain	United States of		EASTERN
	DATE	REG. NO.		9 CAUSE LOIN	DIGINAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	IVE XIVIX
STATUS	FILING/REG.	APPL/	OWNER	HIRISDICTION	DRAWING	MARK

Inactive Trademarks:

DESIGN ONLY	VM CACHE	VITESSE CACHE	ROSIE GLOW	PROJECT FIFTY NINE	D55 & Design	BOB'S STORES ALWAYS REWARDING & Design	MARK
	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		BOB'S	DRAWING
United States	United States	United States	JURISDICTION				
SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, Inc.	SDI USA, Inc.	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	SDI USA, LLC	OWNER
3292040	1608938	1677215	3299671	3655253	3952447	4044117	APPL/REG. NO.
9/11/2007	8/7/1990	2/25/1992	9/25/2007	7/14/2009	4/26/2011	10/25/2011	FILING/REG. DATE
Cancelled	Cancelled	Cancelled	Cancelled	Cancelled	Cancelled	Cancelled	STATUS

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/REG. NO.	FILING/REG. DATE	STATUS
BACKCOUNTRY GOURMET	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. dba Eastern Mountain Sports	1841535	6/21/1994	Cancelled
BERGELENE	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	1786203	8/3/1993	Cancelled
BLUE PIZZA	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	3280960	8/14/2007	Cancelled
EMS & Design	•	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	1376419	12/17/1985	Cancelled
ESTRN MNTN SPRTS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS (Stylized)		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	3510068	9/30/2008	Cancelled
ESTRN MNTN SPRTS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS (Stylized)		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	3514259	10/7/2008	Cancelled
EMS THE OUTDOOR SPECIALISTS & Design	Nonvoiro .	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	1407138	8/26/1986	Cancelled
PORTA-POCKET	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	2633166	10/8/2002	Cancelled
STAY PUT STAY DRY & Design	C.	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	3268768	7/24/2007	Cancelled

MARK	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/REG. NO.	FILING/REG.	STATUS
					DATE	
TECHWICK	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	3015917	11/15/2005	Cancelled
SYSTEM3 & Design		United States	Mountain Sports LLC	4358982	6/25/2013	Cancelled
ТОРО	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	1715329	9/15/1992	Cancelled
WATERSLIDE	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	3015996	11/15/2005	Cancelled
WE MAKE WEATHER NERVOUS	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	3228322	4/10/2007	Cancelled
BOB'S CLOTHING COMPANY	N/A	United States	Bob's Stores Corp.	2949015	5/10/2005	Cancelled
I AM BOB'S	N/A	United States	Bob's Stores Corp.	3026327	12/13/2005	Cancelled
DESIGN ONLY		United States	Bob's Stores, LLC	3393379	3/4/2008	Cancelled
DESIGN ONLY	####	United States	Bob's Stores, LLC	3327547	10/30/2007	Cancelled
DESIGN ONLY		United States	SDI USA, LLC	3292040	9/11/2007	Cancelled

MARK	DRAWING	IIIRISDICTION	OWNER	APPI/REG NO	FILING/REG	STATIS
	NAME OF TAXABLE OF				DATE	
ACTION PASS & Design	ACTION	United States	SDI USA, LLC	87003879	4/18/2016	Abandoned
DACHE	N/A	United States	SDI USA, Inc.	74229543	12/10/1991	Abandoned
DIVISION55 (Stylized)		United States	SDI USA, LLC	87003874	4/18/2016	Abandoned
BERGELENE	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	74163443	5/3/1991	Abandoned
GRANITE STATE GUARANTEE	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	75416866	1/12/1998	Abandoned
NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	n©r'easter	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	77491019	6/4/2008	Abandoned
PEAK REWARDS	N/A	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	76625869	12/27/2004	Abandoned
STAY PUT STAY DRY & Design	STAY DRAY	United States	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	77090866	1/25/2007	Abandoned

II	11	Те		DI		S S	B(BI	В(W	T,	×
TECHTHERMIC	TECHDRY Logo	TechTrek	SHEN-KING	DESIGN ONLY	DESIGN ONL I	SAFETY ZONE	BOB'S	BEST OF BOB'S	BCC DREAM	WICKEDWOOL	TAKE IN THE OUTDOORS	MARK
N/A	TECH ®N	N/A	N/A	8		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	DRAWING
Malaysia	Malaysia	United States of America	United States	United States	Oillea States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	JURISDICTION
Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Mountain Sports LLC	Bob's Stores, LLC	Bob's Stores Corp.	Boo's stotes Corp.	Bob's Stores Corp.	Bob's Stores Corp.	Bob's Stores Center, Inc.	Bob's Stores Corp.	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	OWNER
2018055236	TM2019032721	87617766	36912	78920168	/0723009	78608624	78491658	78378527	78624814	78665349	76488425	APPL/REG. NO.
3/13/2018	43712	21-Sep- 2017	8/20/1901	6/29/2006	//10/2000	4/14/2005	9/29/2004	3/4/2005	5/6/2005	7/7/2005	2/10/2003	FILING/REG. DATE
Inactive	Inactive	Abandoned by TTAB action	Dead	Abandoned	Abandonea	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	STATUS

MARK DI	DRAWING	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APPL/REG. NO.	PL/REG. NO. FILING/REG. STATUS DATE	STATUS
TECHDOWN N/	/A	Malaysia	Mountain Sports LLC	2018055260	3/13/2018	Inactive

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None.

RECORDED: 05/26/2022

D-1